1/13/99


Judge Lewis H. Hamner

Randolph County Circuit Court

Randolph County Courthouse

P. O. Box 228

Wedowee, AL  36278
Supernumerary Status – Circuit Judges - Expenses

When the 1975 Code of Alabama was adopted, all laws dealing with the eligibility of circuit judges to assume duties and obligations, and claim benefits as supernumerary judges, were repealed.  The laws providing for supernumerary judges continue in force and effect as to only those judges who were eligible for supernumerary status as of Sep​tember 18, 1973.

When traveling away from “home base,” on official business, judges receive per diem and mileage expenses.  The mileage reimburse​ment is based on actual mileage.  Actual mileage is calculated as the number of miles from “home base” to the destination and return, or for miles actually traveled from home to the destination and return, whichever is less.

Dear Judge Hamner:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Am I entitled to be appointed a super​numerary circuit judge upon my request, and, assuming all other qualifications, is it mandatory or discretionary?


Who makes the appointment?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


In your request, you state that you were appointed as a Circuit Judge in the Fifth Judicial Circuit of Alabama on March 15, 1991, and were elected in 1992 for a term that ends January 18, 1999.  Because of your age, you were prohibited from seeking re-election.  Section 6.16 of Amendment 328 of the Constitution of Alabama states:


The legislature shall provide by law for the retirement of judges, including supernumerary judges, with such conditions, retirement benefits, and pensions for them and their dependents as it may prescribe.  No person shall be elected or appointed to a judicial office after reaching the age of seventy years, provided that a judge over the age of seventy may be appointed to the office of supernumerary judge if he is not eligible to receive state judicial retirement benefits.

ALA. CONST. amend. 328, § 6.16.


As stated in your request, you are over the age of seventy and are ineligible to receive state judicial retirement benefits.  Your question concerns whether, pursuant to the above-quoted amendment to the Con​stitution, you are eligible for supernumerary status.  The office of super​numerary judge was a statutory creation.  When the 1975 Code of Ala​bama was adopted, all laws dealing with the eligibility of circuit judges to assume duties and obligations, and claim benefits as supernumerary judges, were repealed.  Section 12-17-40 provides:


All laws dealing with the eligibility of judges of the circuit court to assume duties and obligations, and to claim and receive benefits, as supernumerary judges are, as to all persons who were eligible to assume such duties and obliga​tions and claim and receive such benefits as of September 18, 1973, continued in full force and effect, and shall not be repealed by the adoption of this code.  But at such time as all persons who became vested with eligibility, either present or prospective, to assume duties and responsibili​ties, and to claim and receive benefits, as, or in the case of surviving spouses, on account of, supernumerary judges as of September 18, 1973, are deceased, all such laws shall thereupon be repealed.

ALA. CODE § 12-17-40 (1995).


The laws providing for supernumerary judges continue in force and effect as to only those judges who were eligible for supernumerary status as of September 18, 1973.


Based on the foregoing, you are ineligible for appointment as supernumerary judge.

QUESTION 2


I serve a multi-county circuit embracing four counties and five courthouses.  I receive per diem and mileage allowance for outside Randolph County, my base.  I live in Roanoke and the Randolph County Courthouse is in Wedowee.  Would I be entitled to any reim​bursement?  More specifically, would I be enti​tled to per diem and/or travel allowance and/or actual expenses for service (a) within the circuit but outside Randolph County and (b) outside the circuit?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION

The Administrative Office of Courts (AOC) has adopted policies governing travel and expenses.  According to AOC’s policy, judges serv​ing more than one courthouse in a circuit must determine which court​house shall be their “home base.”  As stated in your question, the Randolph County Courthouse is your “home base.”  Travel within the cir​cuit to perform normal judicial duties, travel on assignment to other courts within the state, or attendance at Judicial College functions are considered routine judicial travel.  When traveling away from “home base,” on routine judicial travel, judges receive a per diem and mileage reimbursement.  The mileage reimbursement is based on actual mileage.  Actual mileage is calculated as the number of miles from “home base” to the destination and return, or for miles actually traveled from home to the destination and return, whichever is less.  See Attorney General’s Opinion to Honorable William Dillard, Jr., dated January 7, 1980, A.G. No. 80‑00144.


AOC policy requires that travel, other than routine judicial travel, receive prior approval in order for there to be a reimbursement of the travel expenses.  As with routine judicial travel, judges receive a per diem in lieu of actual expenses, and mileage reimbursement.  The per diem amount is based on the amount of time spent away from “home base.”  The mileage is calculated as the number of miles from “home base” to the destination and return, or for miles actually traveled from home to the destination and return, whichever is less.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Wendi B. Molz of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/WBM
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